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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
Number_----l8"""3~-~8.4 ______ _ 

To amend By-law 318-80 (the 

cemetery by-law) 

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton 

hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by 

deleting therefrom Schedule B, and substituting 

therefor Schedule A to this By-law. 

2. By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by 

deleting therefrom Schedule C, and substituting 

therefor Schedule B to this By-law. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open 

Council this 9th day of Apri,l 1984. 

KENNETH G. WHILLANS . MAYOR 
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SCHEDULE C TO BY-LAW 318-80 
===----=====--==========~==== 

(Schedule B to By-law 83-84) 

PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS IN THE BRAMPTON MUNICIPAL CEMETERY 

PRICE OF LOTS . 
One adult lot (3'6" X 8' or 3'6" X 11' ) 

1"""0 adult lots (7' X 8' or 7' X 11 ') 

Four adult lots (14' X 8' or 14' X 11') 

One child lot (3'6" X 7') 

One infant lot (2' X 3'6") 

4 Grave cremation lots (1.05 m X 1.05 m) 

(1 m X 0.6 m) 2 Grave cremation lots 

The prices for lots include the cost of perpetual care. 
From the above purchase prices, The Corporation of The 
City of Brampton shall make the following allocations 
to the Perpetual Care Fund: 

One adult lot 
Two adult lots 
Four adult lots 
One child lot 
One infant lot 
Cremation lot 
Cremation lot 

(1.05 m X 1.05 m) 
(1 m X 0.6 m) 

FILE D 

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER 
& COMMERCIAL RELATIONS 

In accordance with the regulations 
under The Cemeteries Act. These rates shall 
be put In effect 30 days after the date of 
filing shown below. 

Dale of Filjng~.:l..'~.t?I!' 
Numbf..r. ..•• ...... f.. .. ~ '2.1.:,: .. 1..-: .. 1..._. 

150.00 

295.00 

575.00 

100.00 

35.00 

90.00 

45.00 

70.00 
135.00 
250.00 
50.00 
13.00 
45.00 
23.00 
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SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80 (Page 2) 

II (continued) 

Removal of remains only, for re-burial in 
another cemetery 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Urns 

Extra charges 

The additional charges for winter interments, 
as set out previously, will be added to charges 
for any disinterments between December 16th. 
and April 14th. 

Disinterment of wooden outer container, or of 
wooden casket, where no outer container -
extra charge 

Service charge for outer container more than 
34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep 
(to be allocated to perpetual care) 

III OTHER CHARGES 

MOnument foundations 

Charges related to the number of square feet of 
surface area of the foundation at ground level. 
Minimum charge is 

- with foundation depth of 5 feet 
up to ten square feet surface area 

over ten square feet surface area 

- with foundation depth of 7 feet 
up to ten square feet surface area 

over ten square feet surface area 

- removal of old foundation 

Setting of markers 

Setting of a grave marker 

Setting of four corner posts 

Lowering Device 

Charge for transfer of ownership of lot 

226.00 
154.00 
49.00 
25.00 

144.00 

28.00 

89.00 

35.00 per square 
foot 

29.00 per square 
foot 

41.00 per square 
foot 

37.00 per square 
foot 

79.00 minimum charge 

28.00 

41.00 

41.00 

2.00 



.. • 
SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80 
============================ 
(Schedule A to By-law 83-84 

PRICES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 

I INTERMENT CHARGES 

Opening and closing of a grave (standard depth) 
between April 15 and December 15 

Adult 
Child (container over 40" but under 60") 
Infant (container not exceeding 40") 
Cremated remains 

Opening and closing of grave - double depth 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 

Extra charges for interment during winter 
(December 16 - April 14) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Cremated remains 

Extra charges for funerals at certain times 
necessitating work by staff 

On weekdays after 4:00 p.m. 

On Saturdays 

On Statutory holidays observed by the City of 
Brampton employees 

II DISINTERMENT CHARGES 

Lowering remains to place second body on top 
(if grave not already extra deee) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 

Removal of remains and re-burials in another 
location in the same cemetery - (from standard 
depth grave to standard depth grave) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Urns 

182.00 
110.00 
49.00 
25.00 

220.00 
138.00 
59.00 

88.00 
78.00 
18.00 
18.00 

40.00 per hour or 
portion thereof 

40.00 per hour ",'1.th 
minimum charge 
of 3 hours 
(120.00) 

56.00 per hour with 
minimum charge 
of 3 hours 
(168.00) 

276.00 
198.00 
66.00 

408.00 
260.00 
88.00 
46.00 

continued Page 2 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF B~:~~~~7~~:on 
.,...,.6l •••• " 
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19 d"y . ~ 

BY-LAW 
lVunzber __ ~8~3~-~8~4~ __________ __ 

To amend By-law 318-80 (the 

cemetery by-law) 

The Council of The Corporatio~ of the City of Brampton 

hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by 

deleting therefrom Schedule B, and substituting 

therefor Schedule A to this By-law. 

2. By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by 

deleting therefrom Schedule C, and substituting 

therefor Schedule B to this By-law. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open 

Council this 9th day of ApriJ. 1984. 

KENNETH G. WHILLANS MAYOR 
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SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80 
============================ 

-
(Schedule A to By-law '8-1-:;84 " 

PRICES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 

I INTERMENT CHARGES 

Opening and closing of a grave (standard depth) 
between April 15 and December 15 

Adult 
Child (container ove~ 40" but under 60") 
Infant (container not exceeding 40") 
Cremated remains 

Opening and closing of grave - double depth 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 

Extra charges for interment during winter 
(December 16 - April 14) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Cremated remains 

Extra charges for funerals at certain times 
necessitating work by staff 

On weekdays after 4:00 p.m. 

On Saturdays 

On Statutory holidays observed by the City of 
Brampton employees 

II DISINTERMENT CHARGES 

Lowering remains to place second bo~y on top 
(if grav~ not already extra deep) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 

Removal of remains and re-burials in another 
location in the same cemetery - (from standard 
depth grave to standard depth grave) 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Urns 

182.00 
110.00 
49.00 
25.00 

220.00 
138.00 
59.00 

88.00 
78.00 
18.00 
18.00 

40.00 per hour or 
portion thereof 

40.00 per hour with 
minimum charge 
of 3 hours 
(120.00) 

56.00 per hour with 
minimum charge 
of 3 hours 
(168.00) 

276.00 
198.00 
66.00 

408.00 
260.00 
88.00 
46.00 

continued Page 2 

/ 



J , 
• 

- 2 -

SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80 .~Page 2) 

II (continued) 

Removal of remains only, for re-burial in 
another cemetery 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Urns 

Extra charges 

\ ~ 

The additional charges for winter interments, 
as set out previously, will be added to charges 
for any disinterments between December 16th. 
and April 14th. 

Disinterment of wooden oute¥ container, or of 
wooden casket, where no outer container -
extra charge 

Service charge for outer container more than 
34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep 
(to be allocated to perpetual care) 

III OTHER CHARGES 

Monument foundations 

Charges related to the number of square feet of 
surface area of the foundation at ground level. 
Minimum charge is 

- with founda£-i~q> depth of 5 feet 
up to ten square feet surface area 

over ten square feet surface area 

- with foundation d~pth of 7 feet 
up to ten square feet surface area 

over ten square feet surface area 

- removal of old foundat~ion 

Setting of markers 

Setting of a grave marker 

Setting of four corner posts 

Lowering Device 

Charge for ttansfer~of ownership of lot 

226.00 
154.00 
49.00 
25.00 

144.00 

28.00 

89.00 

35.00 per square 
foot 

29.00 per square 
foot 

41.00 per square 
foot 

37.00 per square 
foot 

79.00 minimum charge 

28.00 

41.00 

41.00 

2.00 
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SCHEDULE C TO BY-LAW 318-80 
=== 
(Schedule B to By-law 83-84) 

PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS IN THE BRAMPTON MUNICIPAL CEMETERY 

PRICE OF LOTS 

One adult lot (3'6" X 8' or 3' 6" X 11') 

Two adult lots (7' X 8' i'or 7' X 11 ') 

Four adult lots (14' ~ 8' or 14' X 11') 

One child lot (3'6" X 7') 

One infant lot (2' X 3'6") 

4 Grave crelgationi '·lots (1.05 m X 1.05 m) 

(1 m X 0.6 m) 2 Grave cremation lots 

The prices for lots include the cost of perpetual care. 
From the above purchase prices, The Corporation of The 
City of Brampton shall make the following allocatio~s 
to the Perpetual Car~ Fund: 

One adult lot 
Two adult lots 
Four adult lots 
One child lot~ 
One infant lot 
Cremation lot 
Cremation lot 

(1.05 m X 1.05 m) 
(1 m X 0.6 m) 

150.00 

295.00 

575.00 

100.00 

35.00 

90.00 

45.00 

CZ(70:.IOO 
" 135.00 
250.00 
50.00 
13.00 
45.00 
23.00 


