

9

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

**BY-LAW** 

Number 83-84

To amend By-law 318-80 (the cemetery by-law)

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting therefrom Schedule B, and substituting therefor Schedule A to this By-law.
- 2. By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting therefrom Schedule C, and substituting therefor Schedule B to this By-law.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 9th day of April 1984.

nul

KENNETH G. WHILLANS

MAYOR

CLERK



SCHEDULE C TO BY-LAW 318-80 (Schedule B to By-law 83-84)

### PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS IN THE BRAMPTON MUNICIPAL CEMETERY

#### PRICE OF LOTS

· ?

One adult lot	(3'6" X 8	' or 3'6" X 11')	150.00
Two adult lots	(7' X 8' d	or 7' X 11')	295.00
Four adult lots	(14' X 8'	or 14' X 11')	575.00
One child lot	(3'6" X 7	')	100.00
One infant lot	(2' X 3'6'	')	35.00
4 Grave cremation	lots (1	1.05 m X 1.05 m)	90 <b>.00</b>
2 Grave cremation	n lots ()	1 m X 0.6 m)	45.00

The prices for lots include the cost of perpetual care. From the above purchase prices, The Corporation of The City of Brampton shall make the following allocations to the Perpetual Care Fund:

One adult lot	70.00
Two adult lots	135.00
Four adult lots	250.00
One child lot	50.00
One infant lot	13.00
Cremation lot (1.05 m X 1.05 m)	45.00
Cremation lot (1 m X 0.6 m)	23.00

# FILED

# MINISTRY OF CONSUMER & COMMERCIAL RELATIONS

In accordance with the regulations under The Cemeteries Act. These rates shall be put in effect 30 days after the date of filing shown below.

Date of Filing March 26, 1984 14-)36-1-1 Number... 

## II (continued)

• •

ć

.

•

.

Removal of remains only, for re-burial in another cemetery

	another cemetery		
		226.00 154.00 49.00 25.00	
	Extra charges		
	The additional charges for winter interments, as set out previously, will be added to charges for any disinterments between December 16th. and April 14th.		
	Disinterment of wooden outer container, or of		
	wooden casket, where no outer container - extra charge	144.00	
	Service charge for outer container more than 34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep (to be allocated to perpetual care)	28.00	
<u>111</u>	OTHER CHARGES	-	
	Monument foundations		
	Charges related to the number of square feet of surface area of the foundation at ground level. Minimum charge is	89.00	
	- with foundation depth of 5 feet		
	up to ten square feet surface area	35.00	per square foot
	over ten square feet surface area	29.00	per square foot
	- with foundation depth of 7 feet		
	up to ten square feet surface area	41.00	per square foot
	over ten square feet surface area	37.00	per square foot
•	- removal of old foundation	79.00	minimum charge
	Setting of markers		
	Setting of a grave marker	28.00	
	Setting of four corner posts	41.00	
	Lowering Device	41.00	
	Charge for transfer of ownership of lot	2.00	

.

-



# SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80

(Schedule A to By-law 83-84

## PRICES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

### I INTERMENT CHARGES

.

3

II

Opening and closing of a grave (standard depth) between April 15 and December 15		
Child (container over 40" but under 60")11Infant (container not exceeding 40")4	2.00 0.00 9.00 5.00	
Opening and closing of grave - double depth		
Child 13	0.00 8.00 9.00	
Extra charges for interment during winter (December 16 - April 14)		
Child 7 Infant 1	8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00	
Extra charges for funerals at certain times necessitating work by staff		
On weekdays after 4:00 p.m. 4	0.00	per hour or portion thereof
On Saturdays 4	0.00	per hour with minimum charge of 3 hours (120.00)
On Statutory holidays observed by the City of Brampton employees 5	6.00	per hour with minimum charge of 3 hours (168.00)
DISINTERMENT CHARGES		
Lowering remains to place second body on top		

Adult Child Infant	276.00 198.00 66.00

Removal of remains and re-burials in another location in the same cemetery - (from standard depth grave to standard depth grave)

(if grave not already extra deep)

Adult	408.00
Child	260.00
Infant	88.00
Urns	46.00
•••••	

continued Page 2

€.



ERTIFIED UE COPY City Clerk City of Brampton

 $\sim$ 

. 19 0

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# **BY-LAW**

Number \_\_\_\_\_ 83-84\_\_\_\_\_

To amend By-law 318-80 (the cemetery by-law)

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting therefrom Schedule B, and substituting therefor Schedule A to this By-law.
- By-law 318-80, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting therefrom Schedule C, and substituting therefor Schedule B to this By-law.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 9th day of April 1984.

nu

KENNETH G. WHILLANS

MAYOR

CLERK

SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80

.

# (Schedule A to By-law 83-84 .

# PRICES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

۲ ۲

•\_\_\_ •

I INTERMENT CHARGES		
Opening and closing of a grave (standard depth between April 15 and December 15	)	
Adult Child (container over 40" but under 60") Infant (container not exceeding 40") Cremated remains	182.00 110.00 49.00 25.00	
Opening and closing of grave - double depth		
Adult Child Infant	220.00 138.00 59.00	
Extra charges for interment during winter (December 16 - April 14)		
Adult Child Infant Cremated remains	88.00 78.00 18.00 18.00	
Extra charges for funerals at certain times necessitating work by staff		
On weekdays after 4:00 p.m.		per hour or portion thereof
On Saturdays		per hour with minimum charge of 3 hours (120.00)
On Statutory holidays observed by the City of Brampton employees		per hour with minimum charge of 3 hours (168.00)
II DISINTERMENT CHARGES		
Lowering remains to place second body on top (if grave not already extra deep)		,
Adult Child Infant	276.00 198.00 66.00	
Removal of remains and re-burials in another location in the same cemetery - (from standard depth grave to standard depth grave)		/
Adult Child Infant Urns	408.00 260.00 88.00 46.00	

continued Page 2

# SCHEDULE B TO BY-LAW 318-80 (Page 2)

## II (continued)

.

, '

Removal of remains only, for re-burial in another cemetery

	Adult Child Infant Urns	226.00 154.00 49.00 25.00	
	Extra charges		
	The additional charges for winter interments, as set out previously, will be added to charges for any disinterments between December 16th. and April 14th.		
	Disinterment of wooden outer container, or of wooden casket, where no outer container - extra charge	144.00	
	Service charge for outer container more than 34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep (to be allocated to perpetual care)	28.00	
<u>111</u>	OTHER CHARGES		
	Monument foundations		
	Charges related to the number of square feet of surface area of the foundation at ground level. Minimum charge is	89.00	
~	- with foundation depth of 5 feet up to ten square feet surface area	35.00	per square foot
	over ten square feet surface area	29.00	per square foot
	- with foundation depth of 7 feet up to ten square feet surface area	41.00	per square foot
	over ten square feet surface area	37.00	per square foot
	- removal of old foundation	79.00	minimum charge
	Setting of markers		
	Setting of a grave marker	28.00	
	Setting of four corner posts	41.00	
	Lowering Device	41.00	
	Charge for transfer of ownership of lot	2.00	



٢

SCHEDULE C TO BY-LAW 318-80 (Schedule B to By-law 83-84)

# PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS IN THE BRAMPTON MUNICIPAL CEMETERY

### PRICE OF LOTS

One adult lot	(3'6" X 8' or 3'6" X 11')	150.00
Two adult lots	(7' X 8')or - 7' X 11')	295.00
Four adult lots	(14' X 8' or 14' X 11')	575.00
One child lot	(3 <sup>*</sup> 6 <sup>''</sup> X 7 <sup>*</sup> )	100.00
One infant lot	(2' X 3'6")	35.00
4 Grave cremation	nílots (1.05 m X 1.05 m)	90.00
2 Grave cremation	n lots (1 m X 0.6 m)	45.00

The prices for lots include the cost of perpetual care. From the above purchase prices, The Corporation of The City of Brampton shall make the following allocations to the Perpetual Care Fund:

One adult lot	70.00
Two adult lots	135.00
Four adult lots	250.00
One child lot	50.00
One infant lot	13.00
Cremation lot (1.05 m X 1.05 m)	45.00
Cremation lot (1 m X 0.6 m)	23.00